

To be argued by:  
JOHN MOORE  
*15 minutes requested*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 655831/16

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division: First Department**

---

PATRICK J. LYNCH, as President of the Patrolmen's Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc., on behalf of the Tiers 3 and 3 Revised Member Police Officers Employed by the Police Department of the City of New York; THE PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Case No.  
2019-03925

*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Respondents,*

*against*

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO, Mayor of the City of New York; THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND; THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND; JAMES P. O'NEILL, as Police Commissioner of the New York City Police Department and as Executive Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the New York City Police Pension Fund,

*Defendants-Respondents-Appellants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS**

---

DEVIN SLACK  
JOHN MOORE  
*of Counsel*

August 21, 2020

JAMES E. JOHNSON  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-0840 or -0817  
jomoore@law.nyc.gov

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
1. The tier system for police pension members .....	4
a. Tier 2: Article 11 of the Retirement and Social Security Law and the New York City Administrative Code.....	4
b. Tier 3: Article 14 of the Retirement and Social Security Law .....	6
c. Tier 3 Revised Plan: Article 14 of the Retirement and Social Security Law .....	8
2. Article 14’s distinctions between general members and police/fire members .....	8
B. Procedural background.....	10
1. The PBA’s complaint seeking to claim police service credit for time spent as general members in different retirement systems .....	10
2. Supreme Court’s order granting partial summary judgment to both sides .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	13
POINT I	
THE PENSION STATUTES DO NOT PERMIT TIER 3 POLICE OFFICERS TO CREDIT NON-POLICE OR FIRE SERVICE TOWARD THEIR RETIREMENT ELIGIBILITY .....	13
A. RSSL § 513 limits credited service for police/fire members to service in a police/fire retirement system. ....	15
B. The various statutes the PBA cites do not entitle Tier 3 officers to count non-police/fire service toward their retirement.....	22
1. RSSL § 43 does not change the criteria for crediting police/fire members' service.....	26
2. RSSL § 645 does not grant Tier 3 members the right to have civilian service credited toward police/fire retirement.....	29
3. The New York City Administrative Code cannot override Article 14's provisions.....	33
4. The general terms of RSSL § 513(b) do not control over the specific statutory provision governing police/fire members' service credit.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

**Page**

**POINT II**

**SUPREME COURT'S ORDER SHOULD BE  
MODIFIED TO THE EXTENT THAT IT GRANTED  
BENEFITS NOT CONTAINED IN ARTICLE 14..... 39**

A. Article 14 does not grant police members an  
additional monetary benefit for service that is not  
creditable as allowable police service..... 41

B. Article 14 does not grant police members the ability  
to retire with full benefits after completing 20 or 25  
years of allowable service. .... 43

**POINT III**

**THE 2002 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DOES NOT  
GRANT SUBSTANTIVE BENEFITS TO TIER 3  
POLICE OFFICERS ..... 45**

**POINT IV**

**SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY CONVERTED THIS  
MATTER TO AN ARTICLE 78 PROCEEDING..... 50**

**CONCLUSION..... 55**

**PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT..... 56**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>459 W. 43rd St. Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Renewal</i> , 152 A.D.2d 511 (1st Dep’t 1989).....	50
<i>Allen v. Blum</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 954 (1983).....	52
<i>Allen v. Blum</i> , 85 A.D.2d 228 (1st Dep’t 1982) .....	52
<i>Andryeyeva v. N.Y. Health Care, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 152 (2019).....	28
<i>AQ Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Levine</i> , 111 A.D.3d 245 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	45, 47
<i>Arietta v. State Bd. of Equalization &amp; Assessment</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 356 (1982).....	50
<i>Avella v. City of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017) .....	28
<i>Civil Serv. Emples. Ass’n v. Regan</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 653 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>Creveling v. Teachers’ Ret. Bd.</i> , 255 N.Y. 364 (1931).....	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Spitzer</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 653 (2006).....	13
<i>Dorst v. Pataki</i> , 167 Misc. 2d 329 (Sup. Ct. 1995) .....	52
<i>Dutchess Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. ex rel. Day v. Day</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 149 (2001) .....	36
<i>Guzman v. N.Y.C. Emples. Ret. Sys.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 186 (1978).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kamhi v. Planning Bd. of Yorktown</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 385 (1983).....	28
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 162 A.D.3d 589 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	5, 25, 51
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 757 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Giuliani</i> , Index No. 112959/2001 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2002) .....	29
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. School Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998) .....	14
<i>Matter of Kaslow v. City of New York</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 78 (2014).....	37
<i>Matter of N.Y. County Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Bloomberg</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 712 (2012) .....	13
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	36
<i>N.Y.C. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp. v. McBarnette</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 194 (1994) .....	50
<i>People v. Liden</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 271 (2012) .....	50
<i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000).....	13
<i>South Rd. Assoc., LLC v. International Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 272 (2005) .....	47
<i>Zuckerman v. Board of Education</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 336 (1978).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Admin. Code § 13-143 .....	17, 27, 34
Admin. Code § 13-214(3) .....	47
Admin. Code § 13-215 .....	24
Admin. Code §§ 13-218.....	17, 27, 34, 42
Admin. Code § 13-246 .....	47
Admin. Code § 13-247 .....	47
Admin. Code § 13-255 .....	47, 48
Admin. Code § 13-255(3) .....	41
Admin. Code § 14-112 .....	17
Admin. Code § 434a-11.0 (1976) .....	17
Admin. Code § B-18-15.0 (1976).....	17, 33
Admin. Code § B3-30.1 (1976).....	17, 33, 39, 43
CPLR 103(c).....	50
CPLR 7803(3) .....	50
RSSL § 43 .....	26, 28
RSSL § 43(a) .....	26
RSSL §§ 440–51.....	5
RSSL § 440 .....	7
RSSL §§ 500–20.....	6



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
RSSL § 500 .....	7, 34, 41, 42
RSSL § 501 .....	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 503(a) .....	9
RSSL § 503(c) .....	10, 48
RSSL § 503(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 504 .....	9
RSSL § 505 .....	9, 40
RSSL § 510 .....	48
RSSL § 510(d) .....	10
RSSL § 513(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 513(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 516 .....	9
RSSL § 517 .....	9, 35
RSSL § 519 .....	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 645 .....	29, 32
RSSL § 645(2) .....	29, 30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bill Jacket L. 1999, ch. 646 .....	30
L. 1980, ch. 640 .....	17, 33
L. 1981, ch. 941 .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
L. 2004, ch. 728.....	17, 33
L. 2005, ch. 498.....	17, 33, 48
Scalia and Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	36
